shareholders’ equity: -151 0 -151 38  38
Actuarial
(profits)/losses  -151   -151 38   38
(Profits)/losses due to
demographic
assumptions

Return on plan assets

Other: -153 0 -153 -380 221 -159

Paid benefit obligations -153 0 -153 -380 221 -159

On 31 December 1,440 -992 450 2,635 -923 1,713

Funded obligations 1,123 -992 132 1,209 -923 286

Unfunded obligations 317   317 1,426   1,426

Total 1,440 -992 450 2,636 -923 1,713

The changes in the plan that were charged to the result in 2015 are due to the phased closure of the
small STEP plan. The underlying assets relate to insurance contracts with underlying assets that
primarily consist of fixed-income securities.

The main actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet data (weighted averages):

  2015 2014

Discount rate 2.0% 1.50%

Estimated rate of salary increases 2.0% 1.50%

The discount rate is based on the yield of high quality corporate bonds with a maturity of 10 years,
which corresponds to the duration of the retirement benefit obligations.

Sensitivity analysis regarding changes in actuarial assumptions:

Sensitivity regarding a change in the discount rate

(In ‘000 EUR) 1% increase 1% decrease

Gross liability -15 15

III.7.14. PROVISIONS

  2015 2014

 (in '000 euros) < 1 year > 1 year Total < 1 year > 1 year Total

Product warranties 6,341 29 6,371 5,133 0 5,133

Environment   79 79   1,501 1,501

Restructuring   0   0

Other risks 310 0 310 1,986 0 1,986

Total 6,651 109 6,760 7,118 1,501 8,619

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 PICANOL GROUP   63/77

  Product Environmental Other Total

 (in '000 euros) warranties risks risks

On 1 January 2015 5,133 1,501 1,986 8,619

Additions 1,667 0 0 1,667

Utilizations -11 0 -900 -911

Reversals -350 -1,422 -775 -2,547
Exchange rate
differences -97 0 0 -97

On 31 December 2015 6,371 79 310 6,760

More than 1 year 29 79 0 109

Up to 1 year 6,341 0 310 6,651

Total 6,371 79 310 6,760

The provisions for product warranties primarily relate to warranties associated with the sale of weaving
machines. The provisions are calculated on the basis of historical costs of product warranties related to
the supply of goods and services. They are recalculated annually on the basis of actual costs incurred in
the previous financial year. The increase in this provision in 2015 relates to performance guarantees for
a number of major sales contracts. The provision for environmental risks was largely reversed in 2015
since the underlying dispute regarding certain sites in Belgium was pronounced in favor of Picanol. The